22
Обзоры и лекции / Reviews and lectures
Ученые  записки  спбГМУ им. акад. и. п. павлова
The Scientific Notes of Pavlov University
journal homepage: www.scinotes.ru
©  СС Коллектив авторов, 2021
УДК 577.150.1 : 591.145.2 +598.115.33.019.941
DOI: 10.24884/1607-4181-2021-28-4-22-28

10.1016/j.jprot.2014.01.019.
10. Schaloske R. H., Dennis E. A. The phospholipase A2
superfamily and its group numbering system // Biochim.
Biophys Acta; Molecular and Cell Biology of Lipids. –
2006. – Vol. 1761. – 11. – P. 1246–1259. Doi: 10.1016/j.
bbalip.2006.07.011.
11. Burke J. E., Dennis E. A. Phopholipase A2 structure/
function, mechanism and signaling // J. Lipid Res. – 2008. –
Vol. 50. – P. S237–S242. Doi: 10.1194/jlr.R800033-JLR200.
12. The complete primary structure of phospholipase A2
from human pancreas / H. M. Verheij, J. Westerman, B. Sternby,
G. H. De Haas // Biochim. Biophys. Acta. – 1983. – Vol. 747,
№ 1–2. – P. 93–99. Doi: 10.1016/0167-4838(83)90126-7.
13. Tan P. T. J., Khan M. A., Brusic V. Bioinformatics
for venom and toxin sciences // Brief. Bioinform. – 2003. –
Vol. 4. – P. 53–62. Doi: 10.1093/bib/4.1.53.
14. Secreted phospholipase A2 revisited / M. Murakami,
Y. Taketomi, H. Sato, K. Yamamoto // J. Biochem. – 2011. –
Vol. 150, № 3. – P. 233–255. Doi: 10.1093/jb/mvr088.
15. Three-dimensional structure and disulfide bond connec-
tions in bovine pancreatic phospholipase A2 / B. W. Dijkstra,
J. Drenth, K. H. Kalk, P. J. Vandermaelen // J. Mol. Biol. – 1978. –
Vol. 124, № 1. – P. 53–60. Doi: 10.1016/0022-2836(78)90146-8.
16. The role of Asp-49 and other conserved amino acids
in phospholipases A2 and their importance for enzymatic
activity / C. J. van den Bergh, A. J. Slotboom H. M. G. H.
Verheij, de Haas // J. Cell Biochem.– 1989. – Vol. 39, № 4. –
P. 379–390. Doi: 10.1002/jcb.240390404.
17. Fleer E. A., Verheij H. M., de Haas G. H. Modification
of carboxylate groups in bovine pancreatic phospholipase
A2. Identification of aspartate-49 as Ca2+-binding ligand //
Eur. J. Biochem. – 1981. – Vol. 113, № 2. – P. 283–288. Doi:
10.1111/j.1432-1033.1981.tb05064.x.
18. Harris J. B., Scott-Davey T. Secreted phospholipases
A2 of snake venoms: effects on the peripheral neuromuscu-
lar system with comments on the role of phospholipases A2
in disorders of the CNS and their uses in industry // Toxins
Галебская Л. В. и др. / Ученые записки СПбГМУ им. акад. И. П. Павлова Т. XXVIII № 4 (2021) С. 22–28
26
( Basel). – 2013. – Vol. 5, № 12. – P. 2533–2571. Doi: 10.3390/
toxins5122533.
19. Three-dimensional structure of a presynaptic neuro-
toxic phospholipase A2 from Daboia russelli pulchella at 2.4 A
˚ resolution / V. Chandra, P. Kaur, A. Srinivasan, T. P. Singh //
J. Mol. Biol. – 2000. – Vol. 296. – P. 1117–1126. Doi: 10.1006/
jmbi.2000.3537.
20. Chandra V., Kaur P., Jasti J. et al. Regulation of cata-
lytic function by molecular association: structure of phospho-
lipase A2 from Daboia russelli pulchella (DPLA2) at 1.9 A ˚
resolution // Acta Crystallogr. D. Biol. Crystallogr. – 2001. –
Vol. 57. – P. 1793–1798. Doi: 10.1107/S0907444901014524.
21. Perbandt M., Wilson J. C., Eschenburg S. et al. Crystal
structure of vipoxin at 2.0 A ˚: an example of regulation of
a toxic function generated by molecular evolution // FEBS
Lett. – 1997. – Vol. 412. – P. 573–577. Doi: 10.1016/s0014-
5793(97)00853-3.
22. Tang L., Zhou Y. C., Lin Z. J. Crystal structure of agk-

2014;(105):307–322. Doi: 10.1016/j.jprot.2014.01.019.
10. Schaloske R. H. , Dennis E. A. The phospholipase
A2 superfamily and its group numbering system// Bio-
chim. Biophys. Acta; // Molecular and Cell Biology of
Lipids. 2006;1761(11):1246–1259. Doi: 10.1016/j.bbalip.
2006.07.011
11. Burke J. E., Dennis E. A. Phopholipase A2 struc-
ture/function, mechanism and signaling // J. Lipid Res.
2008;(50):S237–S242. Doi: 10.1194/jlr.R800033-JLR200
12. Verheij H. M., Westerman J., Sternby B., De Haas G. H.
The complete primary structure of phospholipase A2 from
human pancreas // Biochim. Biophys. Acta. 1983;747(1–
2):93–99. Doi: 10.1016/0167-4838(83)90126-7.
13. Tan P. T. J., Khan M. A., Brusic V. Bioinformatics for
venom and toxin sciences // Brief. Bioinform. 2003;(4):53–
62. Doi: 10.1093/bib/4.1.53.
14. Murakami M., Taketomi Y., Sato H., Yamamoto K.
Secreted phospholipase A2 revisited// J. Biochem. 2011;
150(3):233–255. Doi: 10.1093/jb/mvr088.
15. Dijkstra B. W., Drenth J., Kalk K. H., Vandermael-
en P. J. Three-dimensional structure and disulfide bond con-
nections in bovine pancreatic phospholipase A2 // J. Mol. Biol.
1978;124 (1):53–60. Doi: 10.1016/0022-2836(78)90146-8.
16. van den Bergh C. J., Slotboom A. J., Verheij H. M.,
de Haas G. H. The role of Asp-49 and other conserved amino
acids in phospholipases A2 and their importance for enzy-
matic activity // J. Cell Biochem. 1989;39(4):379–390. Doi:
10.1002/jcb.240390404.
17. Fleer E. A., Verheij H. M., de Haas G. H. Modification
of carboxylate groups in bovine pancreatic phospholipase
A2. Identification of aspartate-49 as Ca2+-binding ligand//
Eur. J. Biochem. 1981;113(2):283–288. Doi: 10.1111/j.1432-
1033.1981.tb05064.x.
18. Harris J. B., Scott-Davey T. Secreted phospholipases
A2 of snake venoms: effects on the peripheral neuromuscular
system with comments on the role of phospholipases A2 in
disorders of the CNS and their uses in industry // Toxins (Ba-
sel). 2013;5(12):2533–2571. Doi: 10.3390/toxins5122533.
19. Chandra V., Kaur P., Srinivasan A., Singh T. P.
Three-dimensional structure of a presynaptic neurotoxic
phospholipase A2 from Daboia russelli pulchella at 2.4 A ˚
resolution // J. Mol. Biol. 2000;(296):1117–1126. Doi: 10.
1006/jmbi.2000.3537.
20. Chandra V., Kaur P., Jasti J., Betzel C., Singh T. P.
Regulation of catalytic function by molecular association:
structure of phospholipase A2 from Daboia russelli pul-
chella (DPLA2) at 1.9 A ˚ resolution // Acta Crystallogr.
D. Biol. Crystallogr. 2001;(57):1793–1798. Doi: 10.1107/
S0907444901014524
21. Perbandt M., Wilson J. C., Eschenburg S., Manche-
va I., Aleksiev B., Genov N., Willingmann P., Weber W.,
Singh T. P., Betzel C. Crystal structure of vipoxin at 2.0 A ˚:
an example of regulation of a toxic function generated by
molecular evolution // FEBS Lett. 1997;(412):573– 577. Doi:
10.1016/s0014-5793(97)00853-3.
22. Tang L., Zhou Y. C., Lin Z. J. Crystal structure of agk-
istrodotoxin, a phospholipase A2-type presynaptic neurotoxin
from Agkistrodon halys pallas // J. Mol. Biol. 1998;(282):1–
11. Doi: 10.1006/jmbi.1998.1987.
23. Gu L., Zhang H., Song S., Zhou Y., Lin Z. Structure